

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
TRAVIS BECKLES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF SCHOLARS OF  
CRIMINAL LAW, FEDERAL COURTS, AND  
SENTENCING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LEAH M. LITMAN  
401 East Peltason Drive  
Irvine, CA 92612

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN  
55 West 12th Avenue  
Columbus, OH 43210

CARISSA BYRNE HESSICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
160 Ridge Road, CB #3380  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599  
(919) 962-4129  
chessick@email.unc.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Vagueness Doctrine Applies To The Federal Sentencing Guidelines .....	7
II. Any Ruling That § 4B1.2(A)(2) Is Unconsti- tutionally Vague Applies Retroactively .....	15
A. Invalidating A Guideline As Unconsti- tutionally Vague Is A Substantive Rule Because It Alters The Class Of Persons That The Law Punishes .....	17
B. Invalidating A Guideline As Unconsti- tutionally Vague Is A Substantive Rule Because It Creates A Significant Risk That A Defendant Faces Unlawful Pun- ishment .....	19
C. Invalidating A Guideline As Unconsti- tutionally Vague Is Not A Procedural Rule.....	26
D. The Mechanics Of Resentencing Pris- oners Would Not Unduly Burden The Federal Courts.....	29
III. At A Minimum, Any Rule That § 4B1.2(A)(2) Is Unconstitutionally Vague Must Apply Retroactively To Those Defendants Who Were Sentenced Under Mandatory Guide- lines .....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. How The Court Decides This Case Affects The Timeliness Of Prisoners’ § 2255 Mo- tions .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	13
<i>Batchelder v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	12
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	28
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	16, 19
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	7
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 386 (1789).....	18
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	8
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	16
<i>Derby v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1047, 131 S. Ct. 2858 (2011).....	20
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) .....	27, 28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	7
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2685 (2011)....	24, 25
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)....	10, 25, 27, 29
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	7
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	25
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	28
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)....	9, 12
<i>Hallman v. United States</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00468, 2016 WL 593817 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 12, 2016).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	35
<i>In re Anderson</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3947746 (11th Cir. July 22, 2016).....	36
<i>In re McCall</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3382006 (11th Cir. June 17, 2016).....	36
<i>In re Patrick</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4254929 (6th Cir. Aug. 12, 2016) .....	33
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	8, 33
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	27, 28
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	14
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	17
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013).....	35
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	23
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) .....	25
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	12, 24
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	15, 22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	14
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	21
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	26
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	10
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	28
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 347 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Bistline</i> , 665 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 409 F. App'x 308 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jarmon</i> , 596 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Kaba</i> , 480 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 802 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13, 14, 36
<i>United States v. Pawlak</i> , 822 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Stork</i> , No. 15-389, 2015 WL 8056023 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 4, 2015) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tichenor</i> , 683 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972) .....	21
<i>United States v. United States Coin &amp; Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971) .....	26
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 558 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	33, 34
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	8, 25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3) .....	35

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hon. Thomas M. Hardiman & Richard L. Hep- pner Jr., <i>Policy Disagreements with the United States Sentencing Guidelines: A Welcome Ex- pansion of Judicial Discretion or the Begin- ning of the End of the Sentencing Guidelines?</i> , 50 DUQ. L. REV. 5 (2012) .....	34
Carissa Byrne Hessick & F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Procedural Rights at Sentencing</i> , 90 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 187 (2014) .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Carissa Byrne Hessick & F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Recognizing Constitutional Rights at Sentencing</i> , 99 CAL. L. REV. 47 (2011).....	20
Leah M. Litman, <i>Residual Impact: Resentencing Implications of Johnson’s Potential Ruling on ACCA’s Constitutionality</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. SIDEBAR 55 (2015).....	35
Statement of Molly Roth On Behalf of the Federal Community and Public Defenders, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n Public Hearing on Proposed Amendments to Definitions of Crimes of Violence (Nov. 5, 2015), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20151105/FPD.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20151105/FPD.pdf</a> .....	24
Testimony of James E. Felman on behalf of the Am. Bar Ass’n before the U.S. Sentencing Commission for the Hearing Regarding Retroactivity of Amendments Implementing The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (June 1, 2011), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20110601/Testimony_ABA_James_Felman.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20110601/Testimony_ABA_James_Felman.pdf</a> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Testimony of Judge Reggie B. Walton Presented to the U.S. Sentencing Commission on June 1, 2011 on the Retroactivity of the Crack Cocaine Guideline Amendment, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (June 1, 2011), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20110601/Testimony_Reggie_Walton.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20110601/Testimony_Reggie_Walton.pdf</a> .....	32
Sentencing Resource Counsel, Federal Public & Cmt’y Defenders, Data Analyses-Career Offenders, <a href="http://www.src-project.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/Effect-of-Career-Offender-Status-and-Number-Sentenced-2008-through-2014-Likely-Still-in-Prison.pdf">http://www.src-project.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/Effect-of-Career-Offender-Status-and-Number-Sentenced-2008-through-2014-Likely-Still-in-Prison.pdf</a> .....	30
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2014 Drug Guidelines Amendment Retroactivity Data Report (Apr. 2016), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/retroactivity-analyses/drug-guidelines-amendment/20160407-Drug-Retro-Analysis.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/retroactivity-analyses/drug-guidelines-amendment/20160407-Drug-Retro-Analysis.pdf</a> .....	30
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guideline Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (2004), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/miscellaneous/15-year-study/15_year_study_full.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/miscellaneous/15-year-study/15_year_study_full.pdf</a> .....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Quick Facts: Career Offender, available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Career_Offender.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Career_Offender.pdf</a> .....	30
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Quick Facts: Career Offenders (2014), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Career_Offender_FY14.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Career_Offender_FY14.pdf</a> .....	31
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to the Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements (Aug. 2016), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/criminal-history/201607_RtC-Career-Offenders.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/criminal-history/201607_RtC-Career-Offenders.pdf</a> .....	31
